Doc. No.: 612059
Rev. C  -  23.09.2002
612059 Page 1
Servi sub-plate system size 3 and 5 for Hawe proportional
directional spool valve type PSVF and SLF according to
Hawe pamphlet D 7700-F
Inlet section:
§ Ports P and R are fitted with 1 ¼” BSP.

16, 25, 40, 63, 80, 120, 160 (size 5)
1
2.  Type coding, overview
3
6
7
8
9
10
This pamphlet must be read in combination with the Hawe
pamphlet D 7700-F, as the type coding refers to both.
You will find referances to tables and derscripsions in
Hawe D 7700-F for all code sections, but in cases where
Servi Sub-plate system replaces functions in Hawe parts,
references are made to tables in this pamphlet.  All code
key numbers and common table numbers corresponds
611977
1 3
PSVF A 1/
610309
610309
610309
106 7 98 1211 13 14
-5-
610297/
-3-
-5-
160/160LA2
80/80
160/160
A5 H
A5 H
/
/
/
S/A170-B180
C190
C190
/XA/SG
SG
SG
XA/
XA/
/
/
15 16 17
G24 EX
Torque
Spinner Clamp
Spinner Motor
-600319 E1-
610301/
610299
610301
/
/
with Hawe numbers. Tables unique to Servi Sub-plate sys-
tem starts table number with “S”. The following two pages
contains the prefered variety of combinations from both.
The Hawe pamphlet D 7700-F contains, for some
codesections, a wider range of variety,  wich in most cases
will be redundant with use of Servi Sub-plate System.
Order example, Hawe valve bank with Servi Sub-plate System
612059 Page 3
Secondary pressure limitation (deviating from the main pressure setting, lower pressure for the connected consumer)
no shock valves (see D7700-F, table 15 and 17, section 3.2.1)
(doesn’t apply to spool valve types without inflow controller, coding A1 8 or table 12)
(no coding) No secondary pressure limitation
A... Only for consumer port A
B... Only for consumer port B
A...B... For consumer ports A and B
C... Joint for consumer port A and B (not in conjunction with coding F. or S  12
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Functional cut-off (see D7700-F, table 16 and 17, sect. 3.2.1 )
(doesn’t apply to spool valve types without inflow controller, coding A1 8 or table 12)
S External hydraulic load signal pick-up from the control signal port U
(consumer port A), W (consumer port B) and X
(only size 5, ports at flange)
______________________________________________________________________________________________
Types of actuation (see sect. 3.2.1 table 18/19+S1+S2 and D7700-F  table 18 and 19, sect. 3.2.1)
/A (1,2) Manual actuation (suffix 1 = without hand lever, 2 = short lever)
X Hydraulic actuation
/ ... Suffix S Seaworthy version (maritime climate) Coding affects all parts in valve block!
G Reinforced version (only size 5)
610309 Valve bloc for pilot oil, with two cartridge shuttle valves  WVC 1 for
electric-proportional actuation and hydraulic- proportional actuation (size 3 and 5.)
612029 Valve bloc for pilot oil hydraulic - proportional actuation (size 3 and 5.)
For connection of remote control pressure. (hydraulic joystick)
612030 Blanking plate.
______________________________________________________________________________________________
Sub-plate for the individual valve section (se sect 3.3.1 table S3, S4 and S5)
610301 size 5.
610299 size 3.
______________________________________________________________________________________________
End plates (see sect, 3.1.4 table S6 )
610319 (E1) Standard
612092 (E2) Configured for LS control connection (y) from a subsequent PSVF control bank. (Plug inserted to
 isolate LS duct from reflow gallery.)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Nom. solenoid voltage (see D 7700-F table 4, sect. 3.1.1 )
G 12 12V DC
G 24 24V DC
G 24ex 24V DC, explosion-proof version, conforming to E Ex m II T 4 (120°C)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Application description (for information only).
11
12
13
14
15
17
16
612059 Page 4
Servi sub-plate system inlet secton replaces the inlet sec-
tion from Hawe. The inlet section is divided into two sec-
tions, where  the main section (610297) is standard for all
configurations, and the secondary section is flange-mounted
on the main section. 611977 is a pilot pressure reducing
valve block, wich can  be configured as described in  table
3. Available versions, main data

610299
610299
Order example:
Symbols:
From table 18 and 19 Table S3 Table S4
Servi Sub-plate valve
section size 3.
612104/A170-B180 / S SG/XA / Torque/ 610301
Manual actuation.
(Suffix:
1=Without hand lever,
2= short lever)
Hydraulic actuation
/....(Suffix) S = Seaworthy version
G = Reinforced version
(only size 5)
610301 Servi Sub-plate valve
section size 5.
610301
/ 612029 Valve block for pilot oil,
hydraulic-proprtional
actuation. For
connection of remote
control pressure.
(hydraulic joystick)
/ 612030 Blanking plate pilot oil
block.
...../ 612029 ...../ 612030
13 13 14
..../610309
612059 Page 6
3.2.3End section
The end section from Servi replace the end plate from
Hawe. The end section from Servi is standard for all sys-
tem configurations on the valve block it is mounted on. It
is, however, possible to connect a LS pickup line to the
Coding Description
End section with open
LS duct to reflow gallery.
Order example:
Table S6
/ 612092 End section with
plugged LS-duct to
reflow gallery for
external connection.
15
610309/
G24 EX-600319 E1-
Torque/610301
Symbols:
/ 610319
/ 610319 / 612092
end section, for  use of same LS signal  in another valve
block with shared pump system. This requiers plugging of
the LS return duct in the end section.
612059 Page 7
Servi Sub-plate system inlet secton replaces the inlet sec-
tion from Hawe. The inlet section is divided into two sec-
tions, where  the main section (610297) is standard for all
configurations, and the secondary section (611977) is  flange-
mounted on the main section. 611977 is a pilot pressure
reducing valve block, wich can  be configured as described
5. Unit dimentions and fittings
5.1 Inlet section, (Control section)
in  D7700-F,  table 7, sect. 3.1.3, and in code key under Â.
As an extra feature, for integration with other valve blocks,
the inlet section is fitted with 3/4” outlet ports for
P and R.
NOTE! Both sections must be specified!
610297, standard inlet section:
Weight, dimensions and connec-
tions
/ 611977, Pressure reducing valve block:
Weight, dimensions and connections
3
6
Table  1
Weight and size
W eight 3,8 kg
Size 140x110x80mm
Table  2
Main connections
P 1 ¼" BSP
R 1 ¼" BSP
LS x 2 ¼" BSP
Table  3
Exstra connections
P ¾" BSP
R ¾" BSP
Table  4
Weight and size
W eight 0,4 kg
Size 75x70x40mm
Table  5
Main connections
Drain 3/8" BSP
Pilot ¼" BSP
Table  6
Coding Description Valve type
1 Control P = 20 bar
2 Control P = 40 bar
No coding External supply Internal plug
612059 Page 8
5.2 Sub-plates for valve sections
Servi sub-plates replace all Hawe sub-plates. Both 3 and 5
size sub-plates are divided into two sections, where the main